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1 60384 1 SUPPORT BAR

2 61018 1 TOP COVER

3 60227-02 1 DIAL BUSHING, CD

4 B150607 2 RUBBER CAP, 32.8

5 60229 1 COVER, ;T/TAKE-UP LEVER

6 60204 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M4X0.7  L=6

7 31207 1 WASHER, PLAIN  M4

8 60228 1 SHEET PACKING

9 30066 7 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=12

10 27172 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=8

13 60002 1 FACE PLATE

14 B159150 1 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

16 60004 1 OIL WICK, 130

17 60003 1 PACKING, F-PLATE

18 27177 2 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=16

19 B117936 3 RUBBER CAP, 9.4

20 20218 1 RUBBER CAP

21 20161 1 OIL WINDOW

22 8040 2 SCREW  9/64X40  L=8

23 30025 2 WASHER, PLAIN L3.5

25 B159928 1 RUBBER CAP,15

26 B159150 1 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

27 B142743 1 RUBBER CAP, 27.5

28 B159928 1 RUBBER CAP, 15

29 B142374 2 BUSH, DRY ; L=20

30 B140063 1 PIN, DOWEL

32 B153132 1 NYLON TUBE, L=13.5

33 B140063 1 PIN, DOWEL

34 B104821 1 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

35 30046 1 SCREW, TRUSS   M4X0.7  L=4

36 31207 1 WASHER, PLAIN  M4

37 12132 1 BED SLIDE

38 6031-01 1 SCREW    11/64X40  L=9

42 60358 1 UPPER COVER ASSY, BED

43 60359 1 SHEET PACKING, BED

44 30075 10 BOLT, SOCKET   M4X0.7  L=8

45 B105113 1 SCREW  1/2X28  L=5

46 B105215 2 PACKING

47 60357 1 PIPE

48 60371 1 TUBE, 120

49 60364 1 OIL CAP, BED

50 B140518 1 SCREW  5/16X28  L=10

51 B081007 1 O RING, P7

63 B159150 1 RUBBER CAP

64 60360 1 OIL GAUGE

65 37229 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M4X0.7  L=5

66 61531 1 SUPPORT BAR (LONG)

67 61533 1 INTERMEDIATE CASE COVER

68 30046 4 SCREW, TRUSS   M4X0.7  L=4
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1 60007 1 UPPER SHAFT

2 60015 1 CRANK  MOTION CAM

3 11031 1 BEARING, UPPER SHAFT

4 18607 1 SCREW  9/32X28  L=16

5 27172 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=8

6 30066 2 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=12

7 35999 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=6

8 60011 1 BALANCER

9 28027 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M8X1.25  L=12

10 60009 1 BR-COLLAR, M U-SHAFT

11 27172 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=8

12 60010 1 BEARING

13 60223 1 COLLAR, BOBBIN WINDER

14 35999 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=6

15 60224-A 1 UPPER BELT PULLEY ASSY

16 60225 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=12

17 28043 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=10

18 60008 1 BR-COLLAR, B  ;U-SHAFT

19 60013 1 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C20

20 27172 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=8

21 60014 1 BEARING

22 61647 1 TIMING BELT

23 60225 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=12

24 28043 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=10

25 61529 1 PULLEY COMPLETE

26 37031 1 SCREW, FLAT  M6X1  L=16

27 37028 1 WASHER

28 61504 1 IDLER

29 61507 1 IDLER FLANGE

30 61505 1 IDLER SHAFT

31 31204 2 RETAINING RING

32 27171 2 SET SCREW  M5X0.8  L=10

33 61506 1 IDLER ADJUSTING SCREW

35 61534 1 INDICATOR RING

36 27172 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M6X1  L=8

37 37061 4 WASHER

38 37158 1 WASHER

39 61573 1 IDLER ADJUSTING ROD HOLDER

40 29056 2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7 L=16

41 27171 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=10
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NEEDLE BAR AND THREAD TAKE-UP MECHANISM



2 60028-01 1 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET

3 60028-02 1 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET SHAFT

4 60028-03 1 RUBBER SHEET

5 60030 2 PIN

6 60044 1 GUIDE RAIL, N/B-CLAMP

7 37112 2 SCREW   M3X0.5  L=6

8 60622-A 1 NEEDLE BAR

10 B140553 1 SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5

B140553 2 SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5

11 60041 1 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

12 37134 1 SCREW   M4X0.7  L=10

13 60042 1 SLIDE BLOCK, N/B-CLAMP

14 60034 1 OIL TUBE, 110

15 60032 1 OIL WICK, 700

16 60031 1 SPONGE

17 30046 1 SCREW, TRUSS  M4X0.7  L=4

18 61508 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPLETE

19 37046 1 BEARING, S ; T-TAKE-UP

20 37047 1 BEARING, L ; T-TAKE-UP

21 37051 2 WASHER, THREAD TAKE-UP

22 60019 1 THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT

23 60021 1 SUPPORT SCREW  M4X0.7 ; T/TAKE-UP

24 37585 1 NUT  M4

25 37053 2 NEEDLE BEARING

26 60020 2 SUPPORT RING, ; T/TAKE-UP

27 60022 1 CRANK, 90

28 60023 1 NEEDLE BAR  CRANK ROD ASSY

29 60024 2 BEARING

30 60017 1 PIN, ; T/TAKE-UP

31 60116 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=8

32 60018 1 BUSHING, ; T/TAKE-UP PIN

33 60116 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=8

34 60043 1 BUSHING

35 60081 1 BUSHING, F

36 B116920 2 RING, THRUST

37 60039 2 COLLAR

38 27177 2 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=16

39 90625 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

40 N0124 1

N0124 2

41 61508C 1 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET

42 31110-A 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M3X0.5  L=10

31110-A 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M3X0.5  L=10

43 60624-A 1 NEEDLE CLAMP BRAKE PIN

44 60634 1 SCREW  3/32X56  L=4

60634 1 SCREW  3/32X56  L=4

45 8031 1 SCREW  3/32X56  L=4

46 61024 1 NEEDLE CLAMP

46-1 61206 1

47 61206C 1
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1 60081 1 BUSHING, F 

2 60082 1 BUSHING, B

3 60106 2 COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT

4 18028 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=5 

5 60078 1 SPONGE

6 60080C 1 SHAFT ASSY 

7 60080 1 SHAFT

8 31092 1 BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=12 

9 B104450 1 RUBBER CAP, 8

10 60057 1 CONNECTING PIN

11 60528 1 OIL WICK, 235

12 60068 1 TUBE GUIDE

13 60064 1 BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5  L=5 

14 60066 1 LEATHER

15 18349 1 BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5  L=6 

16 60483 1 WASHER, SQUARE 10X12X1 

17 60065 1 CONNECTION

18 60059 1 STOPPER CLAW

19 60060 1 PRESSER CONNECTION PLATE 

20 60056 1 PRESSER BAR CONNECTION 

21 60059 1 STOPPER CLAW

22 60064 1 BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5  L=5 

23 60056 1 PRESSER BAR CONNECTION 

24 60059 2 STOPPER CLAW

25 60064 1 BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5  L=5 

26 60057 3 CONNECTING PIN

27 60058 3 OIL WICK, 50

28 60094 1 OIL TUBE, 75 

29 BS51277 2 FELT

30 BS51803 1 FELT 

31 60079 1 RUBBER CAP 

32 60086 1 OIL WICK, 80

33 60096 1 OIL WICK, 20

34 60063 1 SHAFT, SLIDE BLOCK 

35 61021 1 INNER PRESSER BAR 

36 60062 1 GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

37 8145-03 2 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL 4

38 60061 1 STEADY PLATE 

39 37136 2 SCREW  M5X0.8  L=10 

40 19411-S 1 INNER PRESSER FOOT 

40-1 10285 1

41 17104 1 SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

41-1 10662 1 SCREW SM5/32X40 L=6.5

42 19411C 1 INNER PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE 
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1 60161 1 BUSH, A ; P-FOOT LIFTER SHAFT
2 B148197 1 BUSH, R ; SPREADER SHAFT
3 60162 1 P-FOOT LIFTER SHAFT BUSH, C
4 B146539 1 FEED SHAFT BUSH, L
5 61023 1 BUSHING, ; P-BAR
6 60116 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=8
7 60069 1 PRESSER ADJUSTING DIAL
8 60070 1 PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE ASSY
9 60077 1 FELT, PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE
10 60076 1 PIN
11 11426 1 RETAINING RING, E7
12 60156 1 P-FOOT LIFTER CONNECTION ASSY
13 60157 1 OIL WICK, 400
14 60158 1 PIN
15 28043 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M6X1  L=10
16 61022 1 PRESSER BAR, OUTER
17 60074 1 SHAFT, PRESSER BAR SPRING
18 60073 1 SPRING SUPPORT, D
19 60075 1 PRESSER SPRING
20 60071 1 COLLAR
21 60072 1 SPRING SUPPORT, U
22 19060 2 PIN, SPRING 3X8
23 31094 1 RETAINING RING, E5
24 60155 1 PRESSER BAR, LIFTER SHAFT
25 60580 2 COLLAR
26 35999 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M6X1  L=6
27 60380 1 KNEE LIFTER ARM, U
28 28031 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M6X1  L=14
29 60163 1 SPRING
30 61525 1 K-LIFTER CONNECTING BAR ASSY
31 61525-01 1 KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR
32 30203 2 LINK BALL
33 11412 2 NUT
34 28578 2 WASHER, SPRING 206
35 60165 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM, B
36 34323 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=18
37 60164 1 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CAM, A
38 61050 1 SHOULDER SCREW  15/64X28
39 61051 1 WASHER, PLAIN L6
40 8047 1 WASHER, WAVE 8
42 60166 1 PRESSER LIFTER  BAR
43 11430 1 LEVER GRIP
44 60379C 1 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT ASSY
45 60379 1 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
46 BS16290 1 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
47 28208 1 RETAINING RING, E10
48 60381 1 KNEE LIFTER ARM, D
49 34323 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=18
50 30804 1 NUT  M6
51 60159 1 NEEDLE ROLLER, 5X29.8
52 30804 2 NUT  M6
53 61020 1 PRESSER HOLDING BRACKET
54 27174 1 PINCH SCREW M5X0.8  L=8
55 18484 1 SCREW  9/64X40  L=11
56 10677 1 WASHER
57 19470 1 FINGER GUARD

57-1 10937-01 1
58 10796-S 1 OUTER PRESSER FOOT

58-1 10185 1
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1 60328 1 BUSHING, F ;L-SHAFT

2 BS07333 1 PIPE, 4

3 60326 1 OIL SEAL

4 60368 1 BUSHING, B ;L-SHAFT

5 60327 1 OIL SEAL

6 61509 1 LOWER SHAFT

7 61510C 2 LOWER SHAFT BEARING COLLAR ASSY

8 37185 4 SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6

9 61544 1 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

10 28031 1 SCREW  M6X1  L=14

12 B144875 1 PLUNGER

13 BS38268 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 BS38442 1 SCREW  1/4X40  L=5

15 60369-A 1 BELT PULLEY ASSY, LOWER

16 10615 1 SPRING, LOCK LEVER

17 10616 1 LOCK LEVER

18 10617 1 RATCHET

19 10618 1 CONNECTING LINK

20 10620 1 PIN, COTTER

21 10614 1 SHAFT, SPRING

22 10613 1 LOCK LEVER SHAFT

23 27170 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=6

24 10619 1 SPRING

25 60370 1 BELT SHAFT, LOWER

26 37026 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X0.75  L=8

27 37185 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X0.75  L=6

28 28043 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1.0  L=10

29 61587 1 LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

30 61588 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET 15/64X28 L=6.
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1 60328 1 BUSHING, F ;L-SHAFT

2 BS07333 1 PIPE, 4

3 60326 1 OIL SEAL

4 60368 1 BUSHING, B ;L-SHAFT

5 60327 1 OIL SEAL

6 61509 1 LOWER SHAFT

7 61510C 2 LOWER SHAFT BEARING COLLAR ASSY

8 37185 4 SCREW  M6X0.75  L=6

9 61544 2 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

10 28031 2 SCREW  M6X1  L=14

12 B144875 1 PLUNGER

13 BS38268 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

14 BS38442 1 SCREW  1/4X40  L=5

15 60369-A 1 BELT PULLEY ASSY, LOWER

16 10615 1 SPRING, LOCK LEVER

17 10616 1 LOCK LEVER

18 10617 1 RATCHET

19 10618 1 CONNECTING LINK

20 10620 1 PIN, COTTER

21 10614 1 SHAFT, SPRING

22 10613 1 LOCK LEVER SHAFT

23 27170 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.8  L=6

24 10619 1 SPRING

25 60370 1 BELT SHAFT, LOWER

26 37026 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X0.75  L=8

27 37185 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X0.75  L=6

28 28043 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=10

29 61587 2 LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

30 61588 4 SET SCREW, SOCKET 15/64X28 L=6
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1 61630 1 THROAT PLATE BASE

2 61539 2 SCREW    5/16X24  L=18

3 61586 2 WASHER

4 14022 1 THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (FRONT)

5 14024 2 SCREW    3/16X32  L=9.5

6 14023 1 THROAT PLATE SUPPORT (REAR)

7 14024 2 SCREW    3/16X32  L=9.5

8 14029 1 HOOK COVER SUPPORT

9 14013 2 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5

10 14021 1 THROAT PLATE

11 14013 2 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5

12 14026 1 FELT

13 12128C 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK COMP.

14 12128 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK

15 12129 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW STUD

16 6339 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW

17 13076-01 1 NUT  7/32 32

18 10703 1 WASHER

19 61631 1 FEED DOG

20 10561 1 SCREW    11/64X32  L=6.5

21 61530 1 FEED PLATE

22 25162 1 THROAT PLATE BASE SUPPORT

23 25147 2 SCREW   5/16X24 L=26

24 61586 2 WASHER

25 10545 4 SCREW   11/64X32  L=14

26 14027 1 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (LEFT)

27 14013 4 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5

28 10581 1 FEED PLATE ADJUSTING SCREW

29 13076-01 1 NUT  7/32X32

32 14012 1 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (FRONT)

33 14013 2 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5

34 14012 1 THROAT PLATE BASE COVER (REAR)

35 14013 2 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5
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1 61602 1 THROAT PLATE BASE

2 61539 4 THREAD PLATE BASE SCREW  5/16X24 L=18

3 61586 4 WASHER

4 14509 1

5 14024 3 SCREW  3/16X32  L=9.5

6 14509 1

7 14024 3 SCREW  3/16X32  L=9.5

8 14526 1

9 14013 1 SCREW  9/64X40  L=5.5

10 14526 1

11 14013 1 SCREW  9/64X40  L=5.5

12 14546 1

13 14013 2 THROAT PLATE SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5

14 14026 1 FELT

15 12128C 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK COMP.

16 12128 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK

17 12129 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW STUD

18 6339 1 FEED PLATE SLIDE BLOCK SCREW

19 13076-01 1 NUT 7/32X32

20 10703 1 WASHER

21 61530 1 FEED PLATE

22 61607-05 1

23 10561 1 FEED DOG SCREW  11/64X32  L=6.5

24 14507 2 FEED PLATE SUPPORT

25 14013 4 FEED PLATE SUPPORT SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5

26 14513 1

27 14013 4 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5

28 14513 1

29 14013 4 SCREW    9/64X40  L=5.5
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1 15041 1 BOBBIN

2 14005 1 HOOK COMP.

3 14005-01 1 HOOK (BODY)

4 16407-07 1 THREAD GUARD

5 16407-08 2 THREAD GUARD SCREW

6 16407-05 1 NEEDLE GUARD

7 16407-06 2 NEEDLE GUARD SCREW

8 15040-02 1 BOBBIN CASE (BODY)

9 15040-10 1 TENSION SPRING

10 16407-12 1 TENSION REGULATING SCREW

11 16407-11 1

12 14005-03 1 HOOK GIB

13 16407-04 3 HOOK GIB SCREW

14 14005-17 1 HOOK SCREW

15 14005-19 1 FELT

16 14005-18 3 HOOK SET SCREW

17 14014C 1 HOOK COVER COMP.

21 14019 2 RUBBER

22 14013 2

23 14017 1 HOOK COVER SPRING

24 14013 1 SCREW, 9/64X40    L=5.5

25 14032 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER

26 14008 1 FELT

27 61537 1 HOOK SADDLE

28 25147 2 SCREW, 5/16X24  L=26

29 61586 2 HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER

30 61601 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

31 14010 1 FELT

32 61545 1 HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)

33 18028 2 SET SCREW  M5X0.8  L=5

35 14033 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK

36 15055 1 SCREW, 11/64X32   L=9

37 61554 1 OIL WICK 4X4 L=260

38 14013 1 SCREW 9/64X40 L=5.5

39 61515 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR

40 18028 2 SET SCREW, M5X0.8  L=5

41 61553 1

2-1 14505 1 HOOK COMP.

12-1 14505-03 1 HOOK GIB
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1 15041 1 BOBBIN

2 14505 1 HOOK COMP.

3 14005-01 1 HOOK (BODY)

4 16407-07 1 THREAD GUARD

5 16407-08 2 THREAD GUARD SCREW

6 16407-05 1 NEEDLE GUARD

7 16407-06 2 NEEDLE GUARD SCREW

8 15040-02 1 BOBBIN CASE (BODY)

9 15040-10 1 BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING

10 16407-12 1 BOBBIN CASE TENSION REGULATING SCREW

11 16407-11 1

12 14505-03 1 HOOK GIB

13 16407-04 3 HOOK GIB SCREW

14 14005-17 1 HOOK SCREW

15 14005-19 1 FELT

16 14005-18 3 HOOK SET SCREW

17 14014C 1 HOOK COVER COMP.

21 14019 2 RUBBER

22 14013 2

23 14017 1 HOOK COVER SPRING

24 14013 1 HOOK COVER SPRING SCREW  9/64X40  L=5.5

25 14032 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER

26 14008 1 FELT

27 61537 1 HOOK SADDLE

28 25147 2 HOOK SADDLE SCREW  5/16X24  L=26

29 61586 2 HOOK SADDLE SCREW WASHER

30 61601 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

31 14010 1 FELT

32 61545 1 HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)

33 18028 2 SET SCREW  M5X0.8  L=5

35 14033 1 BOBBIN CASE OPENER FORK

36 15055 1 PINCH SCREW    11/64X32   L=9

37 61556 1 OIL WICK 4X4 L=270

38 14013 1 SCREW     9/64X40  L=5.5

39 14517 1

40 6031-01 1 BED SLIDE SCREW  11/64X40  L=9

41 61515 1 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR

42 18028 2 SET SCREW   M5X0.8  L=5

43 61555 1
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1 60081 1 BUSHING, F
2 60081 1 BUSHING, F
3 60322 1 FEED SHAFT BUSHING
4 60320 1 UD-SHAFT BUSHING, B
5 60321 1 FEED SHAFT BUSHING, B
6 60324 1 OIL SEAL
7 60324 1 OIL SEAL
8 60331 1 OIL SEAL
9 60313 1 FEED SHAFT
10 BS12718 1 CHEMICAL FELT
11 B116920 1 RING, THRUST
12 60310C 1 FEED BRACKET SET
13 60316 1 FEED ARM
14 31021 2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1  L=16
15 60310 1 FEED BRACKET ASSY
16 31094 2 RETAINING RING, E5
17 60308 2 WASHER, PLAIN
18 60330 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M5X0.7  L=4
19 60311 1 PIN
20 31094 1 RETAINING RING, E5
21 60308 2 WASHER, PLAIN
22 61558 1 TUBE, 185
23 61559 1 OIL WICK, 270
24 0148-F 2 FELT, 3X18
25 15087 1 TUBE SUPPORT, A
26 60204 1 BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=6
27 60317 1 FEED CONNECTING ARM ASSY, UD
28 60317-01 1 FEED CONNECTING ARM, UD
29 60310-02 1 PIN
30 31094 2 RETAINING RING, E5
31 60308 2 WASHER, PLAIN
32 28068 1 BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=20
33 60333 1 OIL WICK, L=110
34 60318 1 FEED LINK ASSY, UD
35 60079 1 RUBBER CAP
36 60339C 1 LOWER FEED CONNECTING ROD SET
37 60343 1 BACK CYLINDER CONNECTION
38 60339 1 CONNECTING ROD ASSY, L-FEED
39 60315 1 FEED SHAFT ARM
40 28058 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1  L=12
41 60338 1 PIN
42 31094 2 RETAINING RING, E5
43 60308 2 WASHER, PLAIN
44 60337 1 LOWER FEED CAM
45 27172 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=8
46 60314 1 RETAINING RING, E12
47 60106 1 COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT
48 18028 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=5
49 60319 1 SHAFT, UD
50 BS12718 1 CHEMICAL FELT
51 60106 2 COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT
52 18028 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=5
53 B104450 1 RUBBER CAP
55 61014 1 FEED CAM, UD
56 35999 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X1  L=6
57 60336 1 FEED ROD, UD
58 60315 1 FEED SHAFT ARM
59 28058 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1  L=12
60 60338 2 PIN
61 31094 4 RETAINING RING, E5
62 60308 4 WASHER, PLAIN
63 61632 1 FEED PLATE BASE
64 60540 2 SCREW  M4X0.7  L=8
65 12131 1 HINGE SCREW  3/36X32
66 50103 1 NUT
67 61557 1 T-JOINT
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1 60186 1 FEED ADJUSTING DIAL, U

2 BS38284 1 ADJUSTING SCREW

3 10812 1 SCREW  3/16X28  L=19

4 B142746 1 SUPPORT PLATE

5 18420 1 O RING, 10

6 B145502 1 POSITIONING PIN

7 B100328 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

8 60187 1 FEED ADJUSTING DIAL, D

9 BS38284 1 ADJUSTING SCREW

10 10812 1 SCREW  3/16X28  L=19

11 B142746 1 SUPPORT PLATE

12 18420 1 O RING, 11

13 B145502 1 POSITIONING PIN

14 B100328 1 SPRING, COMPRESSION

15 60192 1 CYLINDER ASSY

16 60192-01 1 CYLINDER

17 60192-02 1 JOINT

18 60192-03 1 SILENCER

19 60198 1 AIR TUBE

20 31021 2 BOLT, SOCKET   M6X1  L=16

21 28578 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

22 28058 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M6X1  L=12

23 30804 1 NUT, 3  M6

24 60191 1 SETTING PLATE, PC-CYLINDER

25 18065 4 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=14

26 90625 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

27 60340C 1 BACK CYLINDER ASSY

28 60346 1 GUIDE RAIL ASSY, L

29 60346 1 GUIDE RAIL ASSY, R

30 27177 4 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=16

31 90625 4 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

32 60347 1 NEEDLE ROLLER, 7X22.4

34 60350 1 CYLINDER GUIDE PIN, B

35 60230 1 SPRING

36 60213 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M10X1.5  L=10

37 60341 1 OIL SEAL (BACK)

38 60212 1 OIL SEAL (FRONT)

39 60188 1 FEED ADJUSTMENT ARM

40 60189 1 PIN

41 27172 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M6X1  L=8

42 60190 1 SPRING

43 60194C 1 FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY

44 60194 1 FEED ADJUSTING LEVER

45 60195 1 NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

46 60115 1 LINK PIN, 8

47 18028 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=5

48 37008 1 SCREW   M5X0.8  L=25

49 61521 1 FEED ADJUSTING CONNECTION

50 60348 1 CONNECTING BLOCK, B-CYLINDER

51 60351 1 BOLT  M6X1  L=25

52 60349 1 PIN SCREW   M6X1

53 60342 1 SPRING

54 61526 1 SPRING LATCH
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1 60214 1 UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD

2 28076 1 BOLT, SOCKET   M6X1  L=18

3 61567C 1 OIL WICK, PIPE ASSY

4 30750 3 FASTENING BAND

5 61522-AC 1 UPPER FEED CONNECTING ROD (MIDDLE)

6 60217 2 UPPER FEED CONNECTION ASSY

7 BS07333 2 PIPE, 4

8 17047 4 SHOULDER SCREW  9/32X28  L=8.5

9 17095 4 RETAINING RING, E8

10 61536 1 HOLDER FOR HINGE SCREW

11 27171 2 SET SCREW  M5X0.8  L=10

12 18015 1 HINGE SCREW

13 61538 1 CONNECTING LEVER, U-FEED

14 28076 1 BOLT, SOCKET   M6X1  L=18

15 60079-A 1 RUBBER CAP
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1 60203 1 SHAFT, R-LEVER

2 17095 1 RETAINING RING, E8 

3 B025100 1 WASHER, PLAIN S 10 

4 B147504 1 SPACER

5 60204 3 BOLT, SOCKET  M4X0.7  L=6 

6 BS07375 1 SPRING

7 BS07374 1 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER

8 BS07384 1 REVERSE STITCHING LEVER PLATE 

9 B100511 1 SCREW  3/16X32  L=6.5
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1 60120 1 ( ) UD-ADJUSTING SHAFT BUSH, F

2 60081 1 ( ) BUSHING, F

3 60126 1 DIAL, CD

4 60127 1 DIAL CAM, CD

5 60128 1 DIAL PIN, CD

6 1917 1 SPRING, A

7 1392 1 SET SCREW,  11/64X40  L=6.5

8 60107 1 SUPPORT PIN

9 60116 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=8

10 60098 1 ADJUSTING BRACKET ASSY, UD

11 60103 1 ADJUSTING BRACKET, UD

12 60109 1 ADJUSTING BRACKET COLLAR, UD

13 30066 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=12

14 90625 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

15 28563 1 BOLT, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=8

16 90625 1 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

17 60114 1 (B) LINK ASSY, B

18 60115 2 (B) LINK PIN, B

19 27170 2 (B) SET SCREW, SOCKET  M5X0.8  L=6

20 60099 1 INNER PRESSER CAM, UD

21 27172 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET  M6X1  L=8

22 60101 1 INNER PRESSER ROD, UD

23 60100 1 NEEDLE BEARING

24 60113 1 (A) LINK, A

25 60102 1 ROD PIN, US

26 60083 1 CONNECTING LEVER

27 34323 1 BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=18

28 60084 1 PIN

29 27170 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=6

30 60106 2 COLLAR, UD ADJUST-SHAFT

31 18028 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=5

32 60129 1 ( ) CONNECTING LEVER ASSY, CD

33 60129-01 1 CONNECTING LEVER, CD

34 60129-02 1 PIN, CD

35 28076 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1  L=18

36 60122 1 ADJUSTING SHAFT, UD

37 60117 1 SUPPORT PLATE, STOPPER

38 31092 2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=12

39 31208 2 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

40 17059 1 SUPPORT SCREW  M5X0.8  L=10

41 60077 1 FELT, PRESSER ADJUSTING PLATE

42 60130 1 SPRING HOOK

43 60152 1 NUT  M8

44 60502 1 C SPRING, C

60125 1 B SPRING, B

45 18349 2 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

46 60101C 1 ( ) INNER PRESSER ROD ASSY, UD
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1 60571-A 1 BOBBIN PRESSER, R
2 BS25413 1 ( ) BOBBIN PRESSER SHAFT ASSY
3 B062400 1 SCREW, PAN M4X0.7  L=6
4 B026040 1 WASHER, PLAIN 4
5 BS25790 1 ( ) B-WINDER SHAFT BRACKET ASSY
6 60222 1 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
7 B048060 1 RETAINING RING, E6
8 BS23651 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M6X0.75  L=6
9 BS25417 1 SPRING
10 BS25418 1 SPRING
11 60570 1 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
12 BS25410 1 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
13 BS25789 1 RUBBER RING, 29
14 B012400 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=6
15 BS51262 1 DUST GUARD PLATE, L
16 60216 1 BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=35
17 B025080 1 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
18 4135 1 NUT, 1 M5
19 BS25478 1 KNIFE
20 B062680 1 SCREW, PAN  11/64X40  L=6
21 35994 1 PIN, SPRING 
22 BS38736 1 ( ) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
23 37229 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=5
24 11142 1 WASHER
25 40132 1 ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
26 37532 1 SCREW  M3X0.5  L=3
27 31017 1 SCREW  M3X0.5  L=4
28 40138 1 BOBBIN WINDER CUSHION RUBBER
29 60718 1 BOBBIN ROTATION STOPPER

1 60150 1 THREAD FLOAT LEVER ASSY

2 60150-01 1 THREAD FLOAT LEVER

3 60195 1 NEEDLE ROLLER, 6X25

4 31021 1 BOLT, SOCKET M6X1.0  L=16

5 60149 1 LEVER SETTING PLATE

6 38042 2 SCREW, FLAT M4X0.7  L=12

7 60147 1 THREAD FLOAT LEVER

8 60144 1 THREAD FLOAT PLATE

9 60153 1 SHOULDER SCREW  11/64X40

12 37134 1 SCREW M4X0.7  L=10

13 31207 1 WASHER, PLAIN M4
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1 60134 1 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST

2 20224 2 TENSION DISC

3 20226-01 1  0.4 TENSION SPRING, 0.4

4 20225 1 NUT

5 60133 1 THREAD HOOK, 1ST

6 60136 1 TENSION PLATE WITH PIN

7 60391 2 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD

8 60135-02 1 THREAD GUIDE

9 B145446 4 DISC, ; TENSION

10 B159805 2 DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

11 BS07490 2 TENSION SPRING

12 B149566 2 TENSION NUT

13 60138 1 THREAD RETAINER

14 37288 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7  L=5

15 10694 1 TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY

16 B118319 1 SCREW, SM3/32X56  L=6

17 19512 1 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S

18 10689 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

19 19534 1 TENSION NUT

20 60141 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 B112712 2 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57X40

22 60148 2 SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE

23 60143 1 PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE

24 20226-02 1 SPRING

25 60142 1 NUT, CAP M4

26 4137 1 NUT, 1 M4

27 10690 1 STOPPER

28 B062670 1 SCREW, PAN SM9/64X40  L=5

29 60137 1 COLLAR, TENSION STUD

30 37229 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=5

31 34629 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7  L=8

32 31568 1 ( ) THREAD GUIDE, U

33 34629 1 SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7  L=8

34 60534C 1 ( ) THREAD HOOK ASSY, D

35 60534 1 ( ) THREAD HOOK, D

37 BS48761 1 THREAD CLAMP

38 BS49530 1 SPRING COMPRESSION

39 B112301 1 SHOULDER SCREW, SM1/8X40

40 60140 2 SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8  L=8

41 28206 2 STOPPER, TENSION NUT

42 37229 1 SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5

43 60136C 1 TENSION PLATE COMPLETE

36

-8
BL

-1

-28
BL-

BTF
L-C

D-D
S-1

-8B
L-B

TFL
-CD

-DS
-1

-2
8B

L-
1

QTY DESCRIPTION



37



1 60134 2 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, 1ST

2 20224 4 TENSION DISC

3 20226-01 2  0.4 TENSION SPRING, 0.4

4 20225 2 NUT

5 60133 2 THREAD HOOK, 1ST

6 61570 1 TENSION PLATE WITH PIN AND COLLAR

7 60391 2 ( ) TENSION ADJUSTING STUD

9 B145446 8 DISC, ; TENSION

10 B159805 4 DISC PRESSER, ; TENSION

11 BS07490 4 TENSION SPRING

12 B149566 4 TENSION NUT

13 60138 1 THREAD RETAINER

14 37288 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7  L=5

15 10694 2 TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY

16 40462 1 SCREW  SM3/32X56  L=13.2

17 40463 1 TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, S

18 10689 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

19 19534 1 TENSION NUT 3/32X32

20 61550 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE, A

21 B112712 2 SHOULDER SCREW, SM9/64X40

22 61571 2 ( ) SHOULDER PIN, TENSION RELEASE L=12

23 60143 1 PUSHER PIN, M4X0.7, TENSION RELEASE

24 20226-02 1 SPRING

25 60142 1 NUT, CAP M4

26 4137 1 NUT, 1 M4

27 10690 1 STOPPER

28 B062670 1 SCREW, PAN SM9/64X40  L=5

29 60137 1 COLLAR, TENSION STUD

30 37229 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=5

31 34629 2 SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7  L=8

32 31568 1 ( ) THREAD GUIDE, U

33 34629 1 SCREW, TRUSS M4X0.7  L=8

34 60534C 1 ( ) THREAD HOOK ASSY, D

35 60534 1 ( ) THREAD HOOK, D

37 BS48761 1 THREAD CLAMP

38 BS49530 1 SPRING COMPRESSION

39 B112301 1 SHOULDER SCREW, SM1/8X40

40 60140 2 SCREW, FLAT M5X0.8  L=8

41 28206 4 STOPPER, TENSION NUT

42 60630 2 ( ) TENSION ADJUSTING STUD, L

43 61572 2 ( ) SHOULDER PIN L, TENSION RELEASE L=14

44 37229 1 SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5

45 61570C 1 TENSION PLATE COMPLETE

46 16411 1 ( ) THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)

47 16413 1 ( ) WASHER (LARGE)

48 16414 1 ( ) WASHER (SMALL)

49 16419 1 THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER

50 8103 1 SCREW  SM11/64X40  L=3.5

51 16418 1 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR

52 8103 2 SCREW  SM11/64X40  L=3.5

53 61551 1 TENSION RELEASE PLATE, B
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1 60157 2 OIL WICK, 400
2 60089 1 OIL PIPE
3 B142274 1 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
4 60088 1 OIL WICK SUPPORT
5 28563 1 BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=8
6 60033 1 FELT
7 60006 1 FELT, B
8 60005 1 FELT, A
9 60157 3 OIL WICK, 400
10 61523-04 1 (B) OIL TUBE, 7X5X430
11 61528-04 1 OIL WICK, L=680
12 30750 1 CLAMP
13 61523-05 1 OIL TUBE, 7X5X720
14 61528-05 1 OIL WICK, 8X8X820
15 61523-06 1 (A) OIL TUBE, 7X5X760
16 60087 1 PIPE
17 BS14189 1 TERMINAL
18 60366 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X185
19 B142274 1 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
20 60118 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X150
21 60119 1 OIL WICK, 4X4X240
22 0148-E 1 FELT, 3X25
23 30022-A 1 CABLE CLAMP
24 60105 1 FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET
25 60104 1 FELT SUPPORT
26 37136 1 SCREW  M5X0.8  L=10
27 BS01328 1 COLLAR
28 16287 1 WASHER, PLAIN M5
29 61523-07 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X580
30 60367 2 Y-JOINT
31 60377 1 Y OIL TUBE, 7X5X40
32 61523-08 1 OIL TUBE , 7X5X390
34 60372 1 SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT
35 4223 1 SPONGE SUPPORT
36 3052 1 SCREW  9/64X40  L=4.5
37 BS38735 1 ( ) OIL FEED PIPE
38 60356 1 PLATE, FILTER BRACKET
39 60357 1 PIPE
40 BS38247 1 SUB-TANK
41 60362 2 RUBBER CAP
42 BS44995 1 FELT
43 60361 1 PACKING
44 8040 4 SCREW  9/64X40  L=8
45 6603 2 SCREW  9/64X40  L=19
46 60365 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X450
47 BS07876 1 TUBE CLIP
48 30625 1 CLAMP
49 8040 1 SCREW  9/64X40  L=8
50 30025 2 WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
51 60374 2 (TC-150) BINDING BAND
52 60357 1 PIPE
53 37209 1 SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8  L=12
54 60527 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X5
55 60532 1 TUBE SUPPORT
56 31207 1 WASHER, PLAIN M4
57 15087 1 RETAINER
58 6333 3 SCREW    9/64X40  L=6.5
59 61633 1 OIL WICK,2X2X90
60 61634 1 OIL TUBE
61 30625 1 PIPE CLAMP
68 15087 2 RETAINER
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1 60157 2 OIL WICK, 400
2 60089 1 OIL PIPE
3 B142274 1 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
4 60088 1 OIL WICK SUPPORT
5 28563 1 BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=8
6 60033 1 FELT
7 60006 1 FELT, B
8 60005 1 FELT, A
9 60157 3 OIL WICK, 400
10 61523-04 1 (B) OIL TUBE, 7X5X430
11 61528-04 1 OIL WICK, 
12 30750 1 CLAMP
13 61523-05 1 OIL TUBE, 7X5X720
14 61528-05 1 OIL WICK, 8X8X820
15 61523-06 1 (A) OIL TUBE, 7X5X760
16 60087 1 PIPE
17 BS14189 1 TERMINAL
18 60366 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X185
19 B142274 1 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
20 60118 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X150
21 60119 1 OIL WICK, 4X4X240
22 0148-E 1 FELT, 3X25
23 30022-A 1 CABLE CLAMP
24 60105 1 FELT, UD ADJUST. BRACKET
25 60104 1 FELT SUPPORT
26 37136 1 SCREW  M5X0.8  L=10
27 BS01328 1 COLLAR
28 16287 1 WASHER, PLAIN M5
29 61523-07 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X580
30 60367 2 Y-JOINT
31 60377 1 Y OIL TUBE, 7X5X40
32 61523-08 1 OIL TUBE, 7X5X390
34 60372 1 SPONGE, LOWER SHAFT
35 4223 1 SPONGE SUPPORT
36 3052 1 SCREW  9/64X40  L=4.5
37 BS38735 1 ( ) OIL FEED PIPE
38 60356 1 PLATE, FILTER BRACKET
39 60357 1 PIPE
40 BS38247 1 SUB-TANK
41 60362 2 RUBBER CAP
42 BS44995 1 FELT
43 60361 1 PACKING
44 8040 4 SCREW  9/64X40  L=8
45 6603 2 SCREW  9/64X40  L=19
46 60365 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X450
47 BS07876 1 TUBE CLIP
48 30625 1 PIPE CLAMP
50 30025 2 WASHER, PLAIN L3.5
51 60374 2 (TC-150) BINDING BAND
52 60357 1 PIPE
53 37209 1 SCREW, PLAIN M5X0.8  L=12
54 60527 1 OIL TUBE, 5X3X5
55 60532 1 TUBE SUPPORT
56 31207 1 WASHER, PLAIN M4
57 15087 1 RETAINER
58 6333 3 SCREW    9/64X40  L=6.5
59 61560 1 (1) OIL WICK, 2X2X90
60 61561 1 (1) OIL TUBE, 90
61 30625 1 PIPE CLAMP
64 60367 1 Y-JOINT
65 61562 3 Y OIL TUBE, 25
66 31129 1 RETAINER
68 15087 1 RETAINER
70 61563 1 (2) OIL TUBE, 95
71 61564 1 (2) OIL WICK, 250
72 61565 1 (3) OIL TUBE, 170
73 61566 1 (3) OIL WICK, 300
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1 38136 1 SET SCREW, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=4

2 60124 1 ( - ) POTENTIOMETER ASSY

3 60132 1 SETTING PLATE, POT-METER

4 60204 1 BOLT, SOCKET M4X0.7  L=6

5 31207 1 - WASHER, PLAIN M 4

6 60123 1 ( ) CYLINDER ASSY

7 60123-01 1 CYLINDER

8 60123-02 1 JOINT

9 60123-03 1 SILENCER

10 60123-04 2 BOLT, SOCKET M3X0.5  L=45

11 61543-01 1 - AIR TUBE, 1180

12 60131 1 KNUCKLE

13 38975-03 1 (3P) CONNECTOR COVER (3P)

14 38976-08 1 (3P) CONNECTOR (3P)

15 30187 3 PIN CONTACT

16 60542C 1 POTENTIOMETER COMPLETE

1 60207 1 CYLINDER CONNECTION ASSY

2 B100511 1 - SCREW  4.76X32  L=6.5

3 B149094 1 - STUD S-LEVER

4 BS01304 1 SCREW  6.35X28  L=18

5 B149095 1 WASHER, PLAIN 6

6 60205 1 -( ) CYLINDER ASSY

7 60205-01 1 - CYLINDER

8 60192-02 1 JOINT

9 60123-03 1 - SILENCER

10 61543-02 1 - AIR TUBE, 1020

11 60206 1 - SETTING PLATE, CYLINDER

12 35034 2 - BOLT, SOCKET M6X1   L=20

13 28578 2 - - WASHER, SPRING 2-6

14 60209 1 KNUCKLE

15 30804 1 NUT, 3 M6

16 18065 3 - BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=14

17 90625 3 - - WASHER, SPRING 2-5

18 30715 1 COUPLING PIN

19 4839 2 RETAINING RING, E4
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1 60541C 1 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 B142026C 1 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT  ASSY

3 B142026 1 KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

4 B142027 1 BRACKET, ;SHAFT

5 B100463 1 BOLT, SQUARE  5/16X18  L=13.5

6 B114967 1 STOPPER, ;K-LIFTER PLATE

7 B110087 1 BOLT  15/64X28  L=8

8 60541 1 SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY

9 60541-03 1 SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY

10 30187 2 PIN CONTACT

11 30185 1 (P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR

12 30151 1  6P PLUG COVER, 14

13 30750 1 BAINDING BAND

14 40253 4 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

1 61540C 1 SWITCH COMPLETE
2 60177 1 SWITCH COVER
3 60175 3 (UB-15KKS1N) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1N
4 60176 2 (UB-15KKS1M) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1M
5 60184 5 LENS
6 60170-01 1  QR PUSH BUTTON MARK, QR
7 60170-02 1  CD PUSH BUTTON MARK, CD
8 60170-03 1  BC PUSH BUTTON MARK, BC
9 60170-04 1  HS PUSH BUTTON MARK, HS
10 60170-05 1  PC PUSH BUTTON MARK, PC
11 60183 5 PUSH BUTTON
12 61541 1 HARNESS
14 60467 1 PIN CONTACT : LLF-01T-1.3E
15 61542 1 HARNESS COMPLETE
17 60479 1 15P CONNECTOR CAP
18 60466 1 15P NYLON CONNECTOR
19 30750 1 CABLE TIE
20 60178 1 SWITCH COVER PLATE
21 37288 2 SCREW M4X0.7  L=5
22 60204 2 SCREW M4X0.7  L=6
23 31207 2 WASHER, PLAIN  M 4
25 60543 7 PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
26 E201271 2 1/4W
27 60181-01 2 WIRE
28 60543 2 (BT PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
29 60572 2 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE 5X3X5
30 60573 2 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
31 60618 2 PROTECTIVE TUBE
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1 61960C 1 (4 ) SOLENOID VALVE SET, 4

2 61959 1 (4 ) SOLENOID VALVE ASSY, 5

3 61960-10 1 4 CONNECTOR ASSY, 4

1 60172 1 ( ) CYLINDER ASSY

2 60172-01 1 FL CYLINDER

3 60172-02 2 JOINT

4 60172-03 2 FL BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8  L=45

5 60174 1 FL SCREW

6 28070 1 NUT, 3  M8

7 61543-03 2 AIR TUBE, 1050
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1 60481 1 CRIMP-TYPE TERMINAL

2 60480C 1 GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE

3 30150 1  6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P

4 17376 1  6P CONNECTOR 6P

5 60565C 1 HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH

6 BS03815 1   12P CONNECTOR CAP 12P

7 B153969 1  12P CONNECTOR 12P

8 61569 1  13N CABLE CLAMP 13N

9 30025 1 WASHER

10 8040 1 SCREW 9/64X40 L=8 
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47

47-1

37
38



1 N0124 3  DPx17 24 NEEDLE  DPX17 ( 24)

N0124 4  DPx17 24 NEEDLE  DPX17 ( 24)

2 15041 3 BOBBIN

15041 4 BOBBIN

3 1872 1 (1.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5

4 19456 1 (2MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

5 19457 1 (2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

6 19458-A 1 (3MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

7 19459 1 (4MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

8 19460 1 (5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5

9 25649C 1 4 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE

13 60699 1 SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 2.5

14 19462 1 DOUBLE WRENCH

15 11196 1 TWEEZERS

16 8132-A 1 ACCESSORY BAG

17 8124 1 MACHINE COVER

19 11169-B 2 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION

20 11170 4 SCREW  6.75X24  L=7.5

21 11171 2 MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION

22 6052 4 WOOD SCREW

24 60386 1 OIL PAN

26 15081 6 WOOD SCREW

27 15082 1 POLY OILER

28 BS53188 2 (B) CORNER SUPPORT

29 B148890 2 (A) HEAD CUSHION

30 6055 2 A NAIL

31 BS53190 2 SPACER, C-SUPPORT

32 BS53189 2 SPACER, H-CUSHION

36 60478-AC 1 ( ) KNEE LIFTER ASSY

37 61868 1 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

38 BS34868 1 KNEE LIFTER PAD ASSY

43 61869 1 SPRING

44 17066 1 SCREW  H/S M8X1.25  L=10

45 11193 1 OIL TANK

46 8125 1 OILER

47 35254 1 (1 ) THREAD STAND ASSY (FOR ONE NEEDLE)

47-1 10947 1 (2 ) THREAD STAND ASSY (FOR TWO NEEDLE)

48 60012 1 CORD COVER

49 60374 1 BAINDING BAND

50 61575 1 HEAD REST

51 6035 1 SCREW  3/32X56  L=2.7

52 61868C 1 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER ASSY
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1 61527 1 BELT GUARD COMP.

2 61527-01 1 A BELT GUARD (A)

3 61527-02 1 B BELT GUARD (B)

4 61527-03 1 C BELT GUARD (C)

5 28138 3 B SCREW,  M6X1   L=10

6 10599 3 B WASHER

7 28138 4 C SCREW,  M6X1   L=10

8 10599 4 C WASHER

9 34629 3 A SCREW,  M4X0.7   L=8

10 17529 1 SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

11 37102 2 NUT M6X1

12 70724 1 CABLE CLAMP

13 30046 1 SCREW,   M4X0.7   L=6
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( (

THREAD
GUIDE

FINGER
GUARD

* 3.2 61250C 60624-A 10282C 10182 10937-01

* 4.8 61251C 60624-A 10283C 10183 10937-01

6.4 61206C 60624-A 10285C 10185 10937-01

7.9 61252C 60624-A 10286C 10186 10937-02

9.5 61253C 60625-A 10287C 10187 10937-02

* 12.7 61254C 60625-A 10289C 10189 10937-04

*  / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

THROAT
PLATE

FEED
DOG

BED SLIDE

* 3.2 14543 61607-01 14508 14523 14512 12231

* 4.8 14545 61607-03 14509 14525 14513 12232

6.4 14546 61607-05 14509 14526 14513 14517

7.9 14547 61607-06 14509 14527 14513 14517

9.5 14548 61607-07 14509 14528 14514 14517

* 12.7 14549 61607-08 14510 14529 14514 14518

*  / OPTION AT EXTRA COST

THROAT
PLATE BASE

COVER
(FRONT)/(REAR)

INNER
PRESSER

FOOT
WITH SCREW

NEEDLE
CLAMP
ASSY.

OUTER
PRESSER

FOOT

GAUGE SIZE

GAUGE SIZE
THROAT
PLATE

SUPPORT
(FRONT)/(REAR)

THROAT
PLATE SUB-

COVER
(FRONT)/(REAR)

60634

10662

8031
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